
 

 

 
Central Area 
Planning  
Sub-Committee 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 June, 2008 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington,    
35 Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: 
Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, Democratic Services Officer,       
Tel: 01432 261882 

E-mail: bbaugh@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  11TH JUNE, 2008 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Central Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillor JE Pemberton (Chairman) 

Councillor GA Powell (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors PA Andrews, WU Attfield, DJ Benjamin, AJM Blackshaw, 

ACR Chappell, SPA Daniels, H Davies, GFM Dawe, PJ Edwards, DW Greenow, 
KS Guthrie, MAF Hubbard, TW Hunt (ex-officio), MD Lloyd-Hayes, RI Matthews, 
AT Oliver, SJ Robertson, RV Stockton (ex-officio), AP Taylor, AM Toon, 
NL Vaughan, WJ Walling, DB Wilcox and JD Woodward 

 

  
 Pages 
   

Election of Chairman and Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
  

To note that, at the Annual Council meeting on 16 May 2008, Councillor 
JE Pemberton was re-elected Chairman and Councillor GA Powell was re-
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Central Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  

   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT 

MEETINGS 

 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare 
against an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the 
interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether 
or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They 
will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work 
or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it 
but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 12  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the last meeting.  



 
   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   13 - 14  
   
 To note the Council’s current position in respect of planning appeals for the 

central area. 
 

   
Planning Applications   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the central area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional and varied conditions and reasons considered 
to be necessary.  Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be 
available for inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the 
meeting. 

 

  
5. DCCW2008/0292/F - ST. NICHOLAS RECTORY, 76 BREINTON ROAD, 

HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 0JY   
15 - 26  

   
 Demolish existing rectory and erect 9 no. residential dwellings.  

   
6. DCCE2007/1655/O - HOLMER TRADING ESTATE, COLLEGE ROAD, 

HEREFORD, HR1 1JS   
27 - 56  

   
 Mixed use development comprising residential (115 units), employment 

(office, industrial and warehousing), retail and supporting infrastructure 
including new access off College Road, roads, footpaths, open spaces, 
landscaping, parking and re-opening of part of canal. 

 

   
7. DCCE2008/1026/N - THE OLD MUSHROOM FARM, HAYWOOD LANE, 

CALLOW, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8BX   
57 - 66  

   
 Formation of earth bunds (8000 CU M of imported soil) as screening etc.  

   
8. DCCE2008/0959/F - FIELD AT COMMON HILL LANE (OPPOSITE THE 

LITTLE HOUSE), FOWNHOPE, HEREFORD, HR1 4QA   
67 - 70  

   
 Proposed field shelter.  

   
9. DCCW2008/0302/F - BROOK FARM, MARDEN, HEREFORD, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 3ET   
71 - 82  

   
 Retention of polytunnels.  

   
10. DCCW2008/1134/F - 58 CLEEVE ORCHARD, HEREFORD, HR1 1LF   83 - 86  
   
 Proposed single storey extension to rear, and new porch to front.  

   
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS     
   
 9 July 2008 

6 August 2008 
3 September 2008 

 

   
 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 

Meetings  

 

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of 
up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in 
[...]
OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 

 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Central Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 14 May 2008 at 2.00 
p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor JE Pemberton (Chairman) 
Councillor GA Powell (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, WU Attfield, DJ Benjamin, AJM Blackshaw, 

ACR Chappell, GFM Dawe, PJ Edwards, KS Guthrie, MAF Hubbard, 
RI Matthews, AT Oliver, SJ Robertson, AP Taylor, WJ Walling, 
DB Wilcox and JD Woodward 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt (ex-officio) and RV Stockton (ex-officio) 
  
156. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors SPA Daniels, H Davies, DW 

Greenow, MD Lloyd-Hayes, AM Toon and NL Vaughan. 
  
157. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of interest were made: 

 

Councillor Item  Interest 

PA Andrews Minute 162, Agenda Item 7 

DCCW2008/0292/F 

St. Nicholas Rectory, 76 Breinton Road, 
Hereford, Herefordshire, HR4 0JY 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the 
duration of the item. 

 
  
158. MINUTES   
  
 Councillor RI Matthews said that his name should be included in the list of apologies 

at the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 16 April 2008 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

  
159. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee received an information report about the Council’s position in 

respect of planning appeals for the central area. 
  
160. DCCW2008/0421/F - THE BIRCHES STABLES, BURGHILL, HEREFORD, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 7RU [AGENDA ITEM 5]   
  
 Retrospective application for change of use from agricultural to a two family traveller 

site including siting of two mobile homes and a touring caravan for Mr. James Smith 
and Mr. Jimmy Smith and their respective families. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2008 

 
 

 

The following update was reported: 

§ Additional comments had been received from the Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards Manager confirming the Gypsy status of the applicants and 
that they had family and work connections in Herefordshire. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Miss Reynolds spoke on behalf of 
Burghill Parish Council, Mr. Von Anrep spoke in objection to the application and Mr. 
Baines spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor SJ Robertson, the Local Ward Member, made a number of comments on 
the application, including: 

• The need for appropriate small sites was recognised, particularly in view of 
ODPM Circular 01/2006 – Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Caravan Sites, but 
the impact on the local community had to be considered also. 

• The need for fairness and consistency was noted and attention was drawn to the 
fact that an application to vary condition no. 2 of planning consent 
DCCW2006/3153/F to allow sale of the property (if necessary) to another 
travelling family had been refused in December 2007 [DCCW2007/2057/F 
refers]. 

• Local residents had expressed concerns about conditions on previous planning 
permissions not being 
[...]
lanning Officer explained the reasons for refusal in 
relation to planning application DCCW2007/2057/F and re-iterated that this proposal 
was considered compliant with local and national policies.  The Legal Practice 
Manager commented on typical conveyancing practice and advised that, through 
searches, the status of the land would have been abundantly clear to a prudent 
solicitor acting on behalf of the applicants. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That  
  
(i) The Central Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse the 

application subject to the reasons for refusal set out below (and any 
further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning 
Services) provided that the Head of Planning Services does not refer the 
applications to the Planning Committee: 

1. Detrimental impact on the amenities, settings and surroundings of 
the locality. 

2. Detrimental impact on highway safety. 
 

(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to the 
Planning Committee, officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be instructed to refuse the application, subject to such reasons 

3



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2008 

 
 

 

Officers be instructed to refuse the application, subject to such reasons 
for refusal referred to above. 

  
[Note:  
  
Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager advised 
that, as the resolution was contrary to the officers’ recommendation, he was minded 
to refer the matter to the Head of Planning Services; it was considered that there 
were crucial policy issues at stake and the Sub-Committee’s view might not be 
defensible if challenged.] 

  
161. DCCW2008/0177/F - LAND ADJACENT TO ROSEMULLION, BISHOPSTONE, 

HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 7JE [AGENDA ITEM 6]   
  
 Proposed dwelling. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Megson spoke in objection to 
the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the conditio
[...]
riteria laid down in Policy H6 for a 

4



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2008 

 
 

 

three bed dwelling. 

§ Condition E01 would secure an archaeological watching brief. 

§ It would be difficult to require Level 3 of the ‘Code for Sustainable Homes: A Step 
Change in Sustainable Home Building Practice Design’ as the authority did not 
have a specific policy on this. 

 
Councillor PJ Edwards noted that the plot was narrow, that the Conservation 
Manager (Archaeology) had commented that the ‘development impact will probably 
be moderately severe’, and he expressed concern about the potential impact of the 
excavation of soil on the local environment and on neighbouring properties. 
 
The Central Team Leader advised the Sub-Committee that the proposal was 
considered to satisfy the policy requirements and it was not felt that the use of the 
roof area for bedrooms would have a greater impact than a bungalow of similar 
design and dimensions. 
 
A motion to refuse the application failed and the resolution below was then agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. C01 (Samples of external materials). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so 

as to ensure that the development complies with the requirements of 
Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
3. E01 (Site investigation – archaeology). 
 
 Reason: To ensure the archaeological interest of the site is recorded and 

to comply with the requirements of Policy ARCH6 of Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
4. F08 (No conversion of garage to habitable accommodation). 
 
 Reason: To ensure adequate off street parking arrangements remain 

available at all times and to comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire 
Unitary Developmen
[...]
he site visit motion and proposed that consideration of the application be 
deferred to address the outstanding issues in consultation with the Local Ward 
Members; i.e. regarding the local highway network and parking, planning obligation 
contributions, and landscaping details. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for further information and 
negotiations on the matters raised above. 

  
163. DCCW2008/0335/F - WARHAM COURT FARM, BREINTON, HEREFORD, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 7PF [AGENDA ITEM 8]   
  
 Two new sleep/feed barns for beef cattle, new straw barn and new silage barn. 

 
The following updates were reported: 

§ The comments of the Environmental Health and Trading Standards Officer had 
been received and were summarised (no objections). 

§ Amended plans had been received which deleted the attenuation pond, handed 
the silage and straw barns and repositioned them back in line with new unit 3.  
Therefore, the recommendation was changed to omit reference to the need for 
amended plans. 

§ The table at paragraph 1.4 of the report should give the height of the silage 
clamp as 11.76m rather than 1.176m. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Eyles spoke in objection to 
the application and Mr. Wheeler spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer drew attention to the comments of the Conservation 
Manager (Landscape), in particular that ‘the proposed development of the site is 
acceptable and the landscape has the capacity to accommodate these large 
buildings’ subject to substantial landscaping. 
 
Councillor RI Matthews, the Local Ward Member, noted the concerns of Breinton 
Parish Council and local residents about the scale of the buildings, the landscape 
impact and impact on residential amenity; particularly on Warham Court Cottages to 
the north of the site.  In response to questions from Councillor Matthews, the 
Principal Planning Officer advised that: 

§ The buildings could not
[...]
etion of the Agreement, the reasonable legal 
costs incurred by Herefordshire Council in connection with the preparation and completion of the Agreement.  

  
  
Kevin Bishop - Principal Planning Officer 
  
21 April 2008 
 
 

26



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 11 JUNE 2008 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr R Pryce on 01432 261957 

   

 

6 DCCE2007/1655/O - MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISING RESIDENTIAL (115 UNITS), 
EMPLOYMENT (OFFICE, INDUSTRIAL AND 
WAREHOUSING), RETAIL AND SUPPORTING 
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING NEW ACCESS OFF 
COLLEGE ROAD, ROADS, FOOTPATHS, OPEN 
SPACES, LANDSCAPING, PARKING AND RE-OPENING 
OF PART OF CANAL AT HOLMER TRADING ESTATE, 
COLLEGE ROAD, HEREFORD HR1 1JS 
 
For: Hereford Residential Developments Limited per 
Bryan Smith Associates, 33 The Dell, Westbury-on-
Trym, Bristol, BS9 3UE 
 

 

Date Received: 25 May 2007 Ward: Aylestone Grid Ref: 51704, 41785 
Expiry Date: 24 August 2007   
Local Members: Councillors NL Vaughan and DB Wilcox 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1 The site comprises an established and safeguarded employment site known as 

Holmer Trading Estate located east of College Road.  The site originally 
accommodated a tile manufacturing works, which was subsequently developed and 
divided up after the war to create the development as it now stands.  The site is 
bounded by the railway line to the north, the former Herefordshire and Gloucester 
Canal to the south and existing industrial/commercial units to the east.  West and 
opposite the access is the Bridge Inn Public House and south beyond the route of the 
former canal is Wessington Drive forming part of Victoria Park residential estate. 

 
1.2 The site itself extends to 3.35 hectares of land served by an existing single point of 

access off College Road.   It comprises a mixture of single and two storey buildings of 
varying ages, designs and materials interwoven with a number of access roads/tracks 
and

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Central Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 11 June 2008 at 2.00 
p.m. 
  
Present: Councillor JE Pemberton (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, DJ Benjamin, AJM Blackshaw, SPA Daniels, 

H Davies, GFM Dawe, PJ Edwards, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, 
MAF Hubbard, RI Matthews, AT Oliver, SJ Robertson, AP Taylor, 
AM Toon, WJ Walling and JD Woodward 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt (ex-officio) and RV Stockton (ex-officio) 
  
 Election of Chairman and Appointment of Vice-Chairman   

 
It was noted that, at the Annual Council meeting on 16 May 2008, Councillor JE 
Pemberton was re-elected Chairman and Councillor GA Powell was re-appointed 
Vice-Chairman of the Central Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors WU Attfield, ACR Chappell, 

MD Lloyd-Hayes, GA Powell, NL Vaughan and DB Wilcox. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of interest were made: 

 
5. DCCW2008/0292/F - St. Nicholas Rectory, 76 Breinton Road, Hereford, 

Herefordshire, HR4 0JY 
 
 Councillor PA Andrews; Personal and Prejudicial; lives nearby.  Left the 

meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
6. DCCE2007/1655/O - Holmer Trading Estate, College Road, Hereford, HR1 1JS. 
 
 Councillor MAF Hubbard; Personal. 
 
9. DCCW2008/0302/F - Brook Farm, Marden, Hereford, Herefordshire, HR1 3ET. 
 
 Councillor AJM Blackshaw; Personal. 

  
3. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee received an information report about the Council’s position in 

relation to planning appeals for the central area. 
  



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 

5. DCCW2008/0292/F - ST. NICHOLAS RECTORY, 76 BREINTON ROAD, 
HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 0JY [AGENDA ITEM 5]   

  
 Demolish existing rectory and erect 9 no. residential dwellings. 

 
The following update was reported: 

§ The applicant’s agent had confirmed that his client was a Registered Charity.  It 
was reported that the Diocesan Board would not consider the matter of increased 
contributions until 1 July 2008. 

 
Councillor JD Woodward, a Local Ward Member, was disappointed that no further 
progress had been made in respect of the proposed level of contributions, following 
the deferral of this application for further discussions at the last meeting, particularly 
given the need to improve community infrastructure and education facilities in the 
locality.  Consequently, it was proposed that consideration of the application be 
deferred. 
 
Councillor PJ Edwards noted the significant amount of work already undertaken in 
respect of this proposal and suggested that delegated authority could be given to 
officers to resolve the outstanding issues, in consultation with the Local Ward 
Members.  However, this motion failed and consideration of the application was then 
deferred. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of the application be deferred for further 

information and negotiations. 
  
6. DCCE2007/1655/O - HOLMER TRADING ESTATE, COLLEGE ROAD, 

HEREFORD, HR1 1JS [AGENDA ITEM 6]   
  
 Mixed use development comprising residential (115 units), employment (office, 

industrial and warehousing), retail and supporting infrastructure including new 
access off College Road, roads, footpaths, open spaces, landscaping, parking and 
re-opening of part of canal. 
 
The following updates were reported: 

§ A further letter had been received from the Canal Trust requesting that the 
Section 106 Heads of Terms include the de-silting of the existing canal tunnel 
before transfer to the Trust and a requirement for all properties and businesses 
on site to pay towards the cost of restoring, maintaining and managing the canal 
in line with other similar agreements across the country.  It was reported that the 
applicants had agreed to the Canal Trust requests and it was recommended that 
these be included within the Section 106.  The requirement for the affordable 
housing element to contribute towards the restoration of the canal would be 
subject to the agreement of the Registered Social Landlord and the Council’s 
Strategic Housing Team. 

§ A further comment had been received from the applicant requesting that the total 
number of residential units be retained at 125 in order to fully re-examine the 
capacity in light of late changes to the proposal.  However, officers considered 
that, based on the masterplan, the capacity of the site was maximised.  
Therefore, it was not considered there was scope to accommodate the ten 
residential units elsewhere in the site that had been lost as a result of the late 
change to increase the amount of employment floorspace. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Stannard and Ms. Fincham 
spoke in objection to the application and Mr. Preston spoke in support of the 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 

application; as a major application and in accordance with Constitution SO 5.11.2, 
the public speaking time limit had been extended to six minutes in total per side. 
 
The Chairman advised the Sub-Committee that Councillor DB Wilcox, a Local Ward 
Member, had sent his apologies for absence as he was representing the authority at 
a conference.  Comments were made about the quality of the officer’s report and 
presentation but the Chairman considered that members would benefit from a site 
inspection given the scale, complexity and implications of the proposal.  A number of 
members spoke in support of a site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for a site inspection for the 
following reasons: 

§ the character or appearance of the development itself is a fundamental 
planning consideration; 

§ a judgement is required on visual impact; 

§ the setting and surroundings are fundamental to the determination or to the 
conditions being considered. 

  
7. DCCE2008/1026/N - THE OLD MUSHROOM FARM, HAYWOOD LANE, CALLOW, 

HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8BX [AGENDA ITEM 7]   
  
 Formation of earth bunds (8000 CU M of imported soil) as screening etc. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer (Minerals and Waste) outlined issues relating to the 
materials to be imported and the Environmental Permitting regime.  It was reported 
that the applicant had confirmed that there would be a maximum of 4-5 trips in any 
one day and the Traffic Manager had not raised any objections, subject to a limit on 
the number of vehicles to access the site. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Hatton spoke in objection to 
the application. 
 
Councillor GFM Dawe, the Local Ward Member, drew attention to the objections 
summarised in the representations section of the report and noted that, whilst a 
number of issues could be addressed through the recommended conditions, there 
remained substantial concerns about the impact of the proposal on the local highway 
network and about the future use of the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Minerals and Waste) advised that the recommended 
conditions sought to control the development robustly and included: an eighteen-
month time limit; the maintenance of a Site Diary for all deliveries of material to the 
site; a routing scheme; and a restriction on the number of vehicle movements.  
Members were advised that this application had to be considered on its own merits 
and the Sub-Committee could not speculate on the future use of the site. 
 
Some members supported the application, comments included: 

• there was a need to identify sustainable means of disposing of inert construction 
waste locally and to reduce landfilling 

• the screening and monitoring requirements would ensure that no unsuitable 
materials were imported 

• the earth bunds would not detract from the landscape and could provide good 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 

security for landowners and habitat potential for local wildlife 

• the recommended conditions were considered thorough and reasonable 
 
Councillor PJ Edwards, a member for the adjoining Belmont Ward, noted that the 
proposal would involve importing some 16,000 tonnes of material and he considered 
that the HGV movements associated with this activity would have an unacceptable 
impact on highway and pedestrian safety.  He commented on the narrowness of the 
carriageway and speed of traffic using Haywood Lane and the potential for 
congestion and accidents arising from the proposal.  If planning permission was 
granted, he suggested that a contribution towards highway improvements should be 
sought from the developer and further consideration given to routing, in consultation 
with the local and adjoining ward members. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Minerals and Waste) advised that the temporary 
nature of the application meant that it would be unreasonable to require a 
contribution towards highway improvements.  However, the Highways Section could 
inspect Haywood Lane prior to the start date and the costs of any subsequent repair 
work required, as a result of damage directly attributable to the development, could 
be recovered from the developer. 
 
A number of members expressed concerns about the application, including: 

• the purpose of the bunds as ‘screening’ was questioned, especially as the site 
was not directly overlooked and given the adjoining land uses 

• concerns were expressed about speeding traffic, despite the recent introduction of 
a 40mph speed limit 

• questions were asked about the extent of the landscaping scheme 

• comments were made about the need to protect rural lanes from heavy traffic 
 
Councillor Dawe challenged assertions about the environmental benefits and limited 
impact of the proposal.  He commented that there should be more rigorous waste 
management plans for new developments in order to reduce the need to dispose of 
construction related materials.  Given that the applicant had indicated that no further 
waste material would be brought to the site once completed, Councillor Dawe asked 
whether a condition could be imposed to restrict the future use of the site. 
 
In response, the Central Team Leader advised that any further activities at the site 
would require another planning application and any such application would need to 
be considered on its own merits at that time.  He noted that large developments 
regularly re-used inert materials as sub-soil or back-fill for other construction projects 
but even small-scale domestic developments resulted in waste materials and, 
therefore, alternatives to landfilling needed to be identified.  He also reminded the 
Sub-Committee that the Traffic Manager had not raised any objections, subject to 
conditions. 
 
A motion to approve the application failed and the resolution below was then agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) The Central Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse the 

application subject to the reason for refusal set out below (and any 
further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning 
and Transportation) provided that the Head of Planning and 
Transportation does not refer the applications to the Planning 
Committee: 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 

 
The local planning authority consider that there is insufficient 
justification for the development in this location and consequently the 
increased use of the local road network by heavy goods vehicles would 
not be in the interests of highway safety 

 
(ii) If the Head of Planning and Transportation does not refer the application 

to the Planning Committee, officers named in the Scheme of Delegation 
to Officers be instructed to refuse the application, subject to such 
reasons for refusal referred to above. 

  
[Note:  
 
Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager advised 
that, as the resolution was contrary to the officers’ recommendation and the Sub-
Committee’s view might not be defensible if challenged, he was minded to refer the 
matter to the Head of Planning and Transportation. 
 
Councillor PJ Edwards asked that the local and adjoining ward members be 
consulted on the routing of vehicles in the intervening period, should the application 
be referred to the Planning Committee.] 

  
8. DCCE2008/0959/F - FIELD AT COMMON HILL LANE (OPPOSITE THE LITTLE 

HOUSE), FOWNHOPE, HEREFORD, HR1 4QA [AGENDA ITEM 8]   
  
 Proposed field shelter. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Hardwick spoke on behalf of 
Fownhope Parish Council. 
 
The Chairman, speaking in her capacity as the Local Ward Member, commented on 
her knowledge of the site and outlined its planning history.  Attention was drawn to 
the comments of Fownhope Parish Council, particularly that ‘the existing stable block 
is sufficient for the size of paddock’.  Concern was also expressed about the 
statement in the report that the shelter ‘would also occasionally be used for the 
storage of machinery’. 
 
In response to a question, the Central Team Leader advised that recommended 
condition FO9 would ensure that the field shelter was for private use only and not for 
any equestrian enterprise.  It was reported that the purpose of the application was to 
provide a safe and practical access for horses.  It was also reported that officers did 
not consider that the proposal would cause unacceptable harm to the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 
A number of members considered that the application should be refused, some of 
the principal points included: 

• the existing stable block was considered adequate and could be adapted further 
to improve access for horses 

• the paddock could only support a small number of horses 

• there was insufficient justification for another structure in the Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty 

• the proposal would represent an overdevelopment of the land and the visual 
impact would be unacceptable 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 

• the need to store machinery was questioned 

• the formation of an approach to the field shelter could damage the paddock and 
result in further visual impact 

 
Other members acknowledged that the Conservation Manager had not raised any 
objections and noted the comments in the report that the building was ‘typical of an 
agricultural field shelter’ and was ‘modest in size’. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) The Central Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse the 

application subject to the reasons for refusal set out below (and any 
further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning 
and Transportation) provided that the Head of Planning and 
Transportation does not refer the application to the Planning Committee: 
 
There is considered to be adequate provision for stabling on this site 
and the construction of an additional building for such use in this open 
field would be to the detriment of its open and rural character in the 
Wye Valley AONB.  The proposed development is therefore contrary to 
Policy LA1 of HUDP. 
 

(ii) If the Head of Planning and Transportation does not refer the application 
to the Planning Committee, officers named in the Scheme of Delegation 
to Officers be instructed to refuse the application, subject to such 
reasons for refusal referred to above. 

  
[Note:  
 
Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager advised 
that, although the resolution was contrary to the officers’ recommendation, he was 
not minded to refer the matter to the Head of Planning and Transportation given the 
reasons for refusal identified by the Sub-Committee.] 

  
9. DCCW2008/0302/F - BROOK FARM, MARDEN, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, 

HR1 3ET [AGENDA ITEM 9]   
  
 Retention of polytunnels. 

 
The applicant withdrew this planning application prior to the meeting. 
 
In response to a question, the Development Control Manager explained that the 
applicant was developing a master plan for the business which would inform future 
planning applications. 

  
10. DCCW2008/1134/F - 58 CLEEVE ORCHARD, HEREFORD, HR1 1LF [AGENDA 

ITEM 10]   
  
 Proposed single storey extension to rear, and new porch to front. 

 
Councillor SJ Robertson, the Local Ward Member, noted that no objections had 
been raised by Holmer Parish Council or by local residents. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 

 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. C01 (Samples of external materials). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so 

as to ensure that the development complies with the requirements of 
Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
3. I16 (Restriction of hours during construction). 
 
 Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents and to comply with 

Policy DR13 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1. N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans. 
 
2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission. 

  
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
  
 The next scheduled meetings were given as follows: 9 July, 6 August and 3 

September 2008. 
  
  
The meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


